502455693 08/13/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Henry E Simmons	08/13/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Victor V Viorde	
Street Address:	1233 Hampstead Lane	
City:	Ormond Beach	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32174	

Name:	Valerie V Barboza
Street Address:	1233 Hampstead Lane
City:	Ormond Beach
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32174

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10431605
Patent Number:	6932252

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8322797169

Email: valerie_barboza@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie Barboza
Address Line 1: 1233 Hampstead Lane

Address Line 4: Ormond Beach, FLORIDA 32174

PATENT

REEL: 030996 FRAME: 0070

3F \$80.00 10431605

502455693

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Henry E Simmons
Signature:	/Henry E Simmons/;/HES/;239
Date:	08/13/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=08.13.13 Patent Assignment & Patent Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=08.13.13 Patent Assignment & Patent Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=08.13.13 Patent Assignment & Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=08.13.13 Patent Assignment & Patent Assigment Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 030996 FRAME: 0071

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name: Victor V Viorde & Valerie V Barboza	
Henry E Simmons	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes Mo		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1233 Hampstead Lane	
Execution Date(s) August 13th, 2013		
Assignment Merger	City: Ormond Beach	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment	State: Florida	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States Zip: 32174	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
10/431,605	US 6,932,252 B2	
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Victor V Viorde & Valerie V Barboza	involved: one	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\frac{40.00}{}	
Internal Address:		
4222 Homestead Long	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1233 Hampstead Lane	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Ormond Beach	8. Payment Information	
State: Florida Zip: 32174		
Phone Number: 281-755-1881/832-279-7169	Deposit Account Number 5278160001571906 exp 07/16	
Docket Number:		
Email Address: vviorde@yahoo.com	Authorized User Name Valerie V Barboza	
9. Signature: 8-13-2013		
, Signature	8-13-2013 Date	
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		
	.,	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

11	HIS AGREEMENT is made this 13th day of August , 2013, by and between
	Henry E. Simmons ("Assignor"), whose business
ad	dress is 239 Piedmont Port Orange, FL 32129
	and Victor V Viorde & Valerie V Barboza
	("Assignee", and collectively, the "Parties"), whose business address is 1233
H	ampstead Lane Ormond Beach, FL 32174
	anpotent bare official beach, 11 32174
XX 7	HEDEAS Licenson is has invented Scale Conjuly Device to the state of the state of
VV	HEREAS, Licensor is has invented <u>SockGenie/Device to allow physically limited person to pure</u>
<u>on</u>	or remove scoks (the "Invention"), and has been granted United States Letters Patent for
sa	id invention, Patent No. <u>US 6,932,252 B2</u> (the "Patent"), granted on the
pa	tent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Patent Application
Νι	imber 10/431,605 (the "Patent Application").
W	HEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in the Patent, and Assignor
wi	shes to sell its interest in the Patent to Assignee.
	· ·
N(DW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other
gο	od and valuable consideration set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:
	the ratio agree as 10110 ws.
1	Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and
• •	assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patent including all reexaminations, extensions and
	reissues thereof. Assigner hereby requests the Commissioner of Data to Call II in I a
	reissues thereof. Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States
	to record this assignment of all right, title and interest in the Patent to Assignee.
٠.	
2.	Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent pursuant to this Agreement, and of
	the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the
	amount of \$ 10,000.00 , payable as follows: \$500 check
	payable to Henry E Simmons as earnest paid on July 22, 2013 and a check payable to Henry
	E Simmons for \$9500.00 paid on August 13th, 2013 after all paper work has been signed and
	filed.
3.	Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it
	has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire
	interest in the Patent to Assignee. Assignor further represents and warrants that it has not
	executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall
	it execute any such agreement in the future.
ŧ.	Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any
	further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent and in
	enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent.
5.	Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all
	respects by, the laws of the State of, without regard to
	conflicts of law principles.
	1 1

Patent Assignment Agreement

PATENT REEL: 030996 FRAME: 0073

1

- 6. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement.
- 7. Severability. If any part or parts of this Agreement shall be held unenforceable for any reason, the remainder of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to be construed as so limited.
- 8. Notice. Any notice required or otherwise given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and mailed certified return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight delivery service, addressed as follows:

If to Assignor:	
If to Assignee:	Valerie V Barboza
	1233 Hampstead Lane Ormond Beach, FL 32174
	Official Beach, FL 32174

- 9. Headings. The headings for section herein are for convenience only and shall not affect the meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 10. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee, and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this Agreement. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

Patent Assignment Agreement

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written. **ASSIGNEE** Signature Victor VVI. rde Valerie V Barboza State of Florida County of Volvsia I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT H. E. Simmans, Victor Viorde & Valerie Barboza personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that Potant Assamb signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her/their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Given under my hand and notarial seal, this ______ day of Avgvsf___, 20_13_.

(Seal)
Shananne L. Carnona
Printed Name of Notary My commission expires on <u>June</u> 29 th

> **PATENT** REEL: 030996 FRAME: 0075

3

SHANANNE L. CARMONA MY COMMISSION # EE107894

EXPIRES June 29, 2015

RECORDED: 08/13/2013